{(Page 1 of 20}

-In accordance with .
Rule 6.28 of the L , Q 1 4 @
Insolvency (England &

oy Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House

. Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVL

1

*RC78E Sw*
RES

!
07/07/2023 #a4 .
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

n Company details -
ifling in this fi
Comperyrumber [0 [6 (7 [8 [5[7(0[0 o pescptori
- Company name in fulf l PCT Engineering Ltd bold black capitals.
! Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Christopher
Surname Ratten
: N Liquidator’s address
Building namefnumber | 9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street
Street |
Post town Manchester
County/Region I
s (W[5 [ [s[A[F[ [
Country |
ﬂ Liquidator's name ©
i @ Other liquidat
Full forename(s} Christopher _ Use i;islg:;ti:notz tell us about
Sumame Lewis another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building namefmumber [ 25 Farringdon Street OOther iquidater
se this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator. iy
Post town London
County/Region ’
et €[ 4[A[_[4[A[B
Country [

04717 Version 1.0




(Page 2

of 20)

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

l O Tick if one or mare creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

i attach a copy of the final account.

s |

Sign and date

tiquidator’s signature

Sighature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




{Page 3

of 20)

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Bﬁesenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Conacame WAl Davidson

@ Where to send

comeimnnt RSM UK Restructuring Advisory

LLP
= gth Floor
| 3 Hardman Street:
|™™"  Manchester
County/Region

= [wls[ [salF[

I Country

IT)x

[™* 0161 830 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




(Page 4 of 20}

PCT Engineering Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 30 October 2020 To 13 April 2023

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
17,052.18 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(17,052.18}) Chargeholder (Ultimate Finance) NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Tangible Assets NIL
NIL Cash at Bank 33.36
15,000.00 Cash in hand NIL
33.36
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,904.82) Empioyee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(210,729.49) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(383.40) Employees / Directors NIL
(267,906.21) HMRC NIL
NIL
(466,923.92) 33.36
REPRESENTED BY
Lioyds - Non Interest Bearing 33.36
33.36
Christopher Ratten

Page 1of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 502

Joint Liquidator

13 Apil 2023 08:12



{Page 5 eof 20)

PCT ENGINEERING LTD IN LIQUIDATIIO_N fﬂ_j
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL ACCOUNT

For the period 30 October 2022 to 10 February 2023 1 =
=

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING




(Page &

of 20)

INTRODUCTION

Contact details

The key conlacts at RSM in connection with this report ara;

Primary office holder Case Manager

Christopher Ratten Matthew Woodcock

RSM UK Rastructunng Advisory LLP RSM UK Restructuring Advisory LLP

Oth Floor, 3 Hardman Stree), Manchester. M3 Oth Flcor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3
3HF 3HF

Tek 0161 830 4000 Tel: 0161 830 4000

Basis of preparation

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevam
legislation to prowide creditors with information relaling to the progress of the liquidation. it
should be read in conjunction with any previous reparts that have been issued. copies of which
are available on request.

This report has nol been prepared far use in respect of any olher purpose, or to inform any
investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any estimated
outcomes for creditors are dlustrative and may be subject to revision and addilional costs. They
should not be used as the basis for any bad debt provision or any other purpose. Naither the
Joint Liquidatlors nar REM UK Restructuring Advisory LLP accapt any liability whatsoevar
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
conlained in this report. The Joint Liguidators act as agents of the Company and without
personal liability.

General guidance on the Liquidation process

You can find guidance on the different insalvency processes al the R3 websile www R3.0rq uk,
R3 is the trade assocfation for the insolvency profession.

20 January 2023
CXRACHMXWMDECR/SD/ 1 122481/CVLWUC 1330w 71122

- Contents

Conduct of the Liquidation ..

Closure ofthe Liguidation ... . . i i ettt
Creditors’ claims and dividends ... .l e

Joint Liguidators' fees, costs and Bxpenses . ...

Appendix A Staluiony Information

Appendix B - Recespts and payments SUMMATY . . . . . v oo s o e e ceenceecmvernenns
Appendix O{l) - Posi-appointment lime analysis (Pefiod) ... .cccccviviniinniinimn e
Appendix D11} - Post-appointment time analysis (Cumulabive) ...,

Appendix E - Naotice that Company's affairs are fully wound up. ...




{Page 7

of 20)

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

Realisation of assets

Cash at Bank

Tha Company had cash at bank of £33 held with Barclays Bank plc which was received on 10
February 2021. It is not anticipated ihere will be any further realisations in this regasd. This
balance will be utilised against bank charges when the account is closed.

Tha time costs i of asset 15 are shown on the attached

analysis of time costs

d o date in P

Antscedent Transactions

The Joini Liquidators identified a ransacton al undervalue with regard to the transler of
compay assels to Nubeld Group Limited, a connected party 1o the Company by virtue of
commen direclorship.

Altempis have been made lo recover the Tunds throughout the liquidation. However, we have
been advised that any recovery from this action is now uniikely and therefore not cost affective
to pursue. As such, there are no further assets 1o realise.

Investigations

In accardance with legislation the appropriale documenialion in relation to the conduct of the
directors has been filed. We can advise you that, following our initial assessment further
investigations were undertaken in relation lo polential transactions with connacted parties. We
conlirm that thesa aclions are currently ongoing. Further delail s provided balow.

The Jaint Liguwdators' work would only lead to a financial return o credilors if any nghts of
aclion became visible during the course of the investigation, which led o a recavery for the
benefit of the esiate. In this instance, the Joint Liquidators' continus to pursue the claims made
above and the financial return is still unknown. .

The time costs incuired to date in dealing with these malters is set out in the atlached analysis
of time costs.
Statutory and case management matters

The following work does rot usually result in a financial return ic creditors but is required by
lagislation, best praclice and o ensure that the case is managed efficiently and effectively.

30 January 2023
CXRCAMXOWWDVEC RSO 12248 1/CVLIWLIC 1330w F1122

Work done in the period included:

Statutory requirements

+  slatutory filing, agvertising and appoiniment notifications 10 prescribed parties

+  preparing, review and issuing an mnterim, progress or final reports 1o credilors and other
prescribed parties

»  taxalion mailers, post appoiniment VAT, pre-appointment VAT & Tax returns, corporation
and other post appointment 1ax returns and payments

+ ganeral \axation matiers, clearance and closure

= pension scheme matters, haising with the Pansion Prolection Fund, Pensions Ragulator
and Trusiees, appointing an independent trusiee, winding up the scheme and stakehokder
formalities

Case management matters

=  periodic case reviews, ongong case planning and statutory, liasing with jont office holders
*  maintaining and updating comp ised case r gement recoids.

+  liaising with former accouniants and solicilors

+ dealing with rouline cormespandence not attributable 1o other categories of work

= maintenance of cashiering records, bank accounts, recenpts and payments, bilfing

* genera! administrative matiers in relation to closing the case

The tima costs incurred lo date in dealing with these matiers is set out in the attached analysis
of lime costs.

Receipts and payments

A summary of receipts and payments is attached.

The VAT is shown separatly on the face of the receipts and payments account.



(FPage 8

of 20)

CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

Closure of the Liquidation

Notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up is altached. This notice explains creditors'
nghis in respact of the closure of the liquidation as well as how the Joint Licuidators will vacate
office and obtain their release.

The Company will be dissolved (cease Lo exist) automatically ihree months after the Joint
Liguidaiors file the final account and statament with the Registrar of Companies.

30 Janusry 2023
CXRCAMXWWOECRSO/ 11224810 VEWUIC1330vI T 1122



{Page 9

of 20)

CREDITORS' CLAIMS AND DIVIDENDS

Dividend prospects

Creditor communication

Owed Paid to date Estimaled future The following work was done in the period to comply with legislation, best practice and to
(£000) (£) prospects ensure creditors were kept informed. It was also necessary lo enable a dividend lo be paid.
- - = i m * preparalion of general (non statutory) reports Lo creditors
Secured e 51!(0!’ (1) Uttimete 05218 shorife * dealing wilh communication and meetings with credilors
Finance Limited
* mainienance of schedules af creditors’ claims
Preferantial creditors 2.904 82 NIL HIL * haising with, and reporting to, the secured creditor
Credi only derive an indirect financial return fram Ihis work on cases where a dividend b
Unsecured creditors £479,019.10 NIL NIL b > Y as
een paid.
Estimated Net Property NiA The time incurred in dealing with these matters during the period is set out in the attached post
appaintment analysis of time costs.
Estimated ‘Prescribed Part N/A
available for ¢reditors

Prescribed Part

The ‘Prescribed Part' is a statutory amount set askle for unsecured creditors from funds (‘Net
Property’) available to a Qualifying Floating Charge Hokder {QFCH'). The amaunt of Nel
Property is calculaled on a sliding scale up 1o a maxmum of £800,000 depending cn when the
Roating charge was created and whether or not it is a firsi ranking floating charge.

The amounts available under the Net Froperly and Prescribed Pad, il any, are detailed above.
Agreement of claims

Creditors’ claims would usually only be agreed if there was a likelihood of a dividend being
made to that particular class of creditor.

As set out above, a dividend was not paid to any class of creditors duse to limited realisation.
Dividend payments

No further dividend will be paid because the funds realised have already been distributed, used
or allocated, for paying the costs and expenses of the liquidation.

30 Janusry 2023
CXRIC, CR/SD/H 1224 81/CVLWLIC 1330v171122



(Page 10

of 20)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES

Guide to Liquidater's fees and gxpenses

A Guide 1o Liguidater's Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the fees and
expenses of an Liguidator, can be accessed at htlpsirsmuk.ips -does com under 'general
information for creddors’. A hard copy can be requested from this office by telephone, email or
in writing. All fees, costs and expenses are subject to VAT.

Relevant Approving Body
The unsecured creditors were the Helevant Approving Body respunsibiy fun appioving the Joint

Liguidators’ fee basis and, where applicable, ‘Category 2° expenses and any outstanding pre-
appointment costs.

Pre Appointment Fees, Costs and Expenses

The Jaint Liquidators’ costs and expenses for assisting the Diractors with the preparation of lhe
Statement of Affairs and in seeking the ion of Liguidator are set out

below. The payment of these cosls from the hquidation assets was autharised by the Relevant
Approving Body. Amounis paid are shown in the atlached receipts and paymants accouni.

' nomi

Nature of Fee Amour:
Statement of AHairs’ Fee 5,000
Adminisiering the deemed consent procedure 5,000
Total 10,000

The above cost have been authorised by the director and paid pre appoiniment from the
Company.

Other Professional Costs

JPS Chanerred Surveyors were instructed to value the assets prior to appoiniment to ensure
the Statemenl of Affairs that was presented 1o credilors was accurate and the sum of £2,500
plus VAT was paid to them from assets realised in the liquidation.

30 Jancary 2023
CXRCHMXWMNVECR/SDN 1 122481/ CVLWUCTITON1 21122

Post Appointment fees, costs and expenses
Basis of fees

Following appoiniment, the Joint Liquidators convened a decision procedure to agree post
appoinimend fees on a ime cost basis. This meeling was convened for 27 November 2020
hawever na voles were received and to date no agreement on fees has been reached.

Costs to Closure

The Joint Liquidaters anticipate that additional costs lo ciosure of £1,500 will be incurred
consisting of closure procedures and stalutory filing requirements. These costs will not be
recovered.

Remuneration charged and paid

Legislation requires that ‘remuneration charged'’ is reported. Remuneration is charged when the
work ko which it relates is done. It does nel mean the Joint Liquidators’ fees bave been paid.
Amounts paid are shown in lhe atlathed recaipts and paymenis actounl,

During Ihe pariod, the remuneration charged by the Joinl Liquidators, on the basis set out
above, totalled £4,055. An analysis of time incurred in the period is atlached. Time cosis
ingurred since appointmenl {otal £62,076.50. Please note that where fees are based on time
costs, remuneration charged was limiled to the amount approved.

Expenses and professional costs

The fotal cosls and expenses thal were estimated to be incurred by the Jaint Liquidatars are
set out below together with details of those incurred in the period . Amounits paid are shown in
the attachad receipts and paymenis account,

Category 1 expenses

These comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the
insolvency estate. They did not require approval of the Relevant Approving Body prior 1o being
paid.



{Page 11

of 20)

Type of expense Total Incurred in Pary Nature of advice Total estimated Incurred in
estimated (£) period (£} (£} period (£}

Bond 85.00 0 Pannone Corporale | Legal advice - regarding 0 ) [H

- i directors t i

Statutory advertising 189.00 2 LLP - Soliciors rectors transactions

Website fee 13.00 ] Tolal 0 o

Books & records collection & storage - 0

Insurance 6.64 0 Creditars’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and

expenses :
Tolal 293.64 -

Category 2 expenses

These are costs which are not capable of precise idenlificalion or calculation, or that may
include an element of shared or allocated costs. Payments 1o outside parties that the Oifice
Holder, fitr, or any associate has an interes|, are also treated as 'Category 2" expenses. These
e1penses requira the spacific app t of the Rel W Approving Body before being paid from
the insolvency estate.

The Relevant Approving Body appraved the payment of Ihe ‘Calegory 2' expenses, al the rales
prevailing at the date they were incurred. Detsils of the current rates are set out below.

Type of expense Total Incurred in

estimated (£} period (E)
Raom hire 0 0
Milmage (42.5p per mile) 107.10 1]
Tracker reports (E10 per report) ] s]
Subsistence (E25 per night) 0 s}
Total 107.10 0

Other professional costs

The office holders retained the following adwisers based on their expesience and expertise.
These costs were not subject o approval by the Relevant Approving Body. However, they were
subject to review and approval by the Joint Liguidators.

30 January 2023
CXRAC KX WAME CR/SDVI 12248 1/CVLWICT1330v1 71722

In accordance with the relevant legisiation credilors have a nght to request turther mtormanon
about remuneration or expenses and 1o challenge such remuneration or expenses.

If you wish to make a reguest for further information, Ihen it musi be madg within 21 days of
recaipt of this report in writing by either by (1) any secured creditor or (i) an unsecured creditor
with the cancurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.,

Any secured credilor, or any unsecured craditor with ailher the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that crediter) or the permission of the court, may
apply to court on the grounds that the remuneraton charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the diquidalor are in all the circumstances . Any such ¢l ge musi be
made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first discloses ibe charging of
remuneralion or incurring of the expenses in question.

Christopher Ratten
RSM UK Restructuring Advisory LLP
Jaint Liquidator

Chrislopher Ratlen is licensed lo act as an Insolvency Praclitioner in the UK by the Inshilute of Chartered
Accouniants in England and Wales ’

Christopher Lewis is licensed 16 3¢l as an Insotvancy Praciilioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Insotvency Praclitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all prafessional
work relasing 10 an isolvency appoiniment



S30IAN3ddY




(Page 13

of 20}

APPENDIX A - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information

Company name:

PCT Engineering Lid

Liquidation information

Company number;

06785799

Joint Liquidators:

Christopher Ratten and Chrisiopher Lewis

Date of incarporation:

Trading }{ame:

08 January 2009

PCT Engineering L1d

Date of appointment:

30 October 2020

Trading address: Peacock Read, Holdlich Industrial Estate, Newcaste-Under-
Lyme ST5 9HY
Principal activity: Matal

Registered office:

RSM LK Restructuring Advisory LLP 9th Floor

3 Hardman Street

Manchestes
M3 3HF
Previous company N7A
names,;
Diractors: Mathew Anthony Rigby

Secretary:

N/A

Jaint Liquidators:

Primary orfiLe lruldel
C'hrislnpher Ratten
RSM UK Restructuring
Advisory LLP

9th Floor. 3 Hardman
Street, Manchester. M3
3HF

0161 830 4000

IP Number: 9338

Juinl uffive hulde, .
Christopher Lewis
RSM UK Restructuring
Advisory LLP

25 Farnngdon Sireet,
London, EC4A 4AR
0121 214 3274

P Number: 24710



(Page 14 of 20)

APPENDIX B - RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

PCT Engineering Ltd
In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 30/10/2022 From 301012020
of Affairs To 101022023 To 101022023
£ ' £ £
SECURED ASSETS
17,062.18 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS .
(17.052.18) Chargeholder (Uttimate Finance) NIL NIL
. ML ‘ NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Cash at Bank NIL 336
15,000.00 Cash in hand NiL NIL
Nii, Tangible Assets NIL NiL
NI 3136
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{2.904.82) Employee Amears/Hel Pay NIL NIL
MIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{383.40) Employees / Directors NIL NIL
(267,506.21) HMRC NIL NIL
(210,728 49) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
, NIL NIL
{486,923.92) NtL 33.36
REFRESENTED BY
Llgyds - Non [nterest Bearing 33.36
33.36



(Page 15 of 20)

APPENDIX D(l) - POST-APPOINTMENT TIME ANALYSIS (PERIOD)

- Joint Ligudators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the peried 30 O¢lober 2022 to 10 January 2023

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailed breakdown of the werk carried out, This change does not alter the value of time cosls recorded, purely the
row within the table 10 which fhal lime, and cost, has been allocated.

PCT Engiresring Ly
1127481.702 ... Poxt sppanimen OVWL

For Ihe pariod 30/ {2022 to 1002023

lod [Hass Sperc T3 m-nmf[ Mareges | Amoceis]  Exofims 8] Acitaws &) Toml Teeal rvar sl
- Aawccisie Aralyen  Suppon Sl Hour, Ty Coa R
P
a [ Sxat utary R uithimnts . i -
[T gy ————y L X (N (| x| T [ X
Jeanorte
‘ Tont (Xl 13 [ [N LX) [ [T (Il FLEE
. ) i
. [Craditnrs
Erglest X [T L5 0.0] a3 L] [0k L S
° . Prafrentin] Grachors 0. [ 4.9) 0.1 0.3 o] LE issoel TEom
. Taml (o [0 (e [ 3] v 1K XD oW
R
[ miriration ki PRAg
Cate Faragemart [0 X LD [T 3]] Cn 0 1] Ti.28. |
- . Teta! A [T X [ () [ [ERLED T

{
wit bl - ] 4.4/ LE: L) 1.1 LL 124 R A4SI008 - 1.7
v e terse]  tremw 1o Lo 18800 ram] freore '

[Avara s . . ase 45147} 3009 [ 20714 [ . m:n]




(Page 16 of 20)

3

APPENDIX D(Il) - POST-APPOINTMENT TIME ANALYSIS (CUMULATIVE)

Joint Liquidators’ post appoiniment time cost analysis for the period 30 October 2020 1o 10 February 2023

For the paned 30n002020 & 1IK272071 . ' .

il { == o -~ '
g | drwiywe|  Sppert o o] Timy Conty L . .
D
om Skrtutory Hequincraents . N
| 2003 Appaintryant & Eoi ' T
. e i 1] ¥ [ T4 T LX L] ] o .
. Stkory fng/shve g LY XA ) 0.0 X 0.5] 1]
Totm [D X Y [ X *8 43
. T3 , Maatiag b g
5 gty
Proparng progem & finad rperts (e, 03 i8] LRy o5 X [TB E-%
LTLY)
el Qualiy Iy daceirs [ wets o5 .0 ol ﬂ 0 [T (%}
- Jasasrmangtin sovees | acerce | mevee: / neort -
Tutn X 34 20 [ 3.4 ) n.y
Pansien Schang
o Gerenl og X [ 33, [T @ L
. : L) z N2 L a0 (5, X Y nl
Tetal 0.0} X [x 1.3 [X X3 e
r Taxxoa _[
B . CTATACET Pold-RpDoRimint H ims - £.0] oo LR 0.2 LX) [ H—
PSR VAT - o5) [X 4 [ [0 LT [E)
Taisl 0.0} a4l . [ - LY 14 .
. - Tt g i [ Y] sl uol 24] [0 419 !
| Rk Ml i bf Al 38
gl 7 ok Bt vhoor e [T 2.0, o 14 COE 0 .
. ' Giher {19 Teme, nrerEe e pRFTRG o‘i‘ 16 [ | o og] 13
B o),
- Totu 2 val [ 13 (Y} [0 37
Aspe - Riyation | Inverbgation -
" 8. - W Wi {0 ) (P K o. [T T T3 (X e EX)
- | nard clasarca)
. . Psieasrice (P AN Boaed {aararce} 2. D) ) L 0.0, 5
o Profarence (nc Mak Board Clamanca ) [2 LT [ 1 [XH 23]
N TraSITTon 8180 urdrvakay (4 ki - [T (X ._4 1A [X) X 14
- £1 [Scard chararxa}, i -
. e [T [T 03] [Tx) 4] (X [LX]
. Chaveuhr 5
- | Trerac ﬁ L X V) [L) D) X) N
. ‘ Teluw (X [X 9.0] 1.4 X [ 1.4
LN Deblorr & vk finpace _.i
* Acaiing { Rt aten o - LM [T X & 50 X .
. Tk celactin [D (D] ) s L Teh EX)




{Page 17 of 20}

T i
113085 1
T A8, T

"Coit £ AT 7 Qawral revieer o iy | ) X
o retcrde & vther pagmrs

O guwral ke

TR Sroviow
Tiaraacton at ; uncenaon
Totel

Total

[Gia Epactic matan i
[ Oncwrinfosbiogfaninel_____
Cor rosporiors eRulrer iy -

- wciors’

| Tokat

_l..llml‘
[~ Carversl acivics (.3, non, Bigation | asqt
re oM |

e
e e e (19 Sgenon i g ey

oty
ERA el it [ HLL f RIPLS 4

Dlecumiars | ) 8 [ X
T

[ v Exm] [

1 I
[ L5 11780 147




(Page 18 of 20)

Aoremmant o CRIS | oo [X LE ai] £ 13.50]
Cin rmiguitatorf w el L] [X} 34} 1.3 & L177.09]
Teis » 34 3] T
. Fetel N ) A (0 ELINTS)
[l il s tradiaw ardl Planning 1
' . CB b MERRgEri Al
- g LD v [T EE) [ T8
Cm ruviow | B port. oy [ Wi 73, [~ .}
oy e} checkiiy nﬂ L [ ﬁ’ 15, Ry 42
Y [T LE| 1Y £ TR0 I
TGy M g atagy [0 3] EE Ll 30039
e i) (L LX) L “ EIC 0,
Rachecd ol o] o0, L o.if TII8 13399
Tata LL)] 10 .t 12, 214008 D
' Easiariog _{ 1
- S facar o (D (L LD e (D (X LX) T, 201487|
I Caawhg / TFS varsecion posing ) 70 L1 [%] 31} 04} ET) § 52100, [CY]
. Racrpt and Papmens -_q] LA (01 [N @D, (Y] ] ) 5,
Tl [ [T} 7] T +7] Y [T [
T X X X 743 ™. [E; WH T tagnag THI)
1 ]
[Tt Haarn (Froem dam 7009 [ vy %) 284 . Al o O .|
.o [Tote Time Cont [Fremmun 2083] [LIX CloRs nvANW TNRLH] LR LI L0V
o - 1
- ; [ 12 ¥ 134 aza! 04 2030 £rATL 130.31)
ot EmTe]  Esuses  Eunse  Epaass| £ I4MA [ITTY D YT T
) . ) mn E nr| ream) ur.;rl e N l |




(Page 19

of 20)

APPENDIX E - NOTICE THAT COMPANY’S
AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

PCT Engineering Ltd in Liquidation

Company No: 06785729

Christopher Ratten and Christopher Lewis appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above Company on 30
October 2020 '

Date Notice delivered to the creditors on: 10 February 2023

Notice that Company'’s affairs are fully wound up under Rule 6.28 Insolvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016

Notice is hereby given to the creditors of the above named Company of the following matters:

(a
()

]

(d)

(e)

The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors hava the right under rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to make a wrilten request to
the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in the final account.

if you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report by either by (i} any secured credilor or (i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liguidators' remuneration and expenses under rule 18 34
Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Any secured crediter, or any unsecured creditor with either the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply 1o court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by the Joint
Liquidators is/are in all the circumstances excessive, or that the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration
is inappropriate. Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report
or final accourt which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

The Joint Liguidators will vacate office under section 171(7) of the Insclvency Act 1986 as soon as the Joint
Liquidators have complied with section 106(3) of that Act by delivering to the Registrar of Companies the finat
account and statement required by section 106{3) of whether any creditors have objected to the Joint Liquidators’
release.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 173(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office unless any of the creditors objected 1o the refease.

Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Joint Liquidators
before the end of the later of (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice; or (i) the final determination of any
requeslt for information under rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, or any application to
the court under rule 18.34 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Name, address & contact detéils of the Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Christopher Ratten Christcpher Lewis

RSM UK Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM UK Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB
Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com
IP Number: 3338 IP Number: 24710

Oated: 9 February 2023

Christopher Ratten

RSM UK Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidator



{Page 20 of 20)

PCT Engineenng Ltd
Company Number: 06785799

Notice of Special Resolution to Wind Up
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Section 30 of the Companies Act 2006

At a general meeting of the above named company, duly convened, and held at RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF on 30 October 2020 at 10:00AM, the followmg special
resolution was duly passed:

That it has been proved to the satisfaction of this meeting that the company cannct, by reason of

its liabilities, continue its business, and that it is advisable to wind up the company, and
accordingly that the company be wound up voluntarily.

Dated:; 30 October 2020

Signed: P =

51000580



